-1 -
RESOLUTIONS INDEX CONT'D

Resolution 65-1 = [Spelin, Inc, filed an application for a certificate of approval
for the Spelin Crankcase Emission Control System.

Resolution 65-2 «[Exempt vehicles from the mandatory provisions of the Health §
Safety Code and Motor Vehicle Code in respect to exhaust controls
for 1966 model new wvehicles only.

Resolution §5-3 - [Commends J. R. Scanlin for efforts in autonotive air pollutic
‘ control area

Resolution 65-4 w=[American Motors Corporation filed an application for a certiilcate
of approval for the American Motors Corporation closed emissicn
control system.

Resoluticn 65~5 =|Universal 0il Products Company s vehicle mstmg laboratory
|at Des Plaines, Illincis is authorized.

Resolution 65~6 “=|Scott=State amendment to contract for 1964-1965 authorized.

Resolution 65-7 =~[Executive Ufficer authorized to execute and Sign contract with
Scott Research Laboratories during 1965-66, maximum amount of
$35,000 econtingent upon MVPCB budget approval by State Legislature,

Resolution 65=8 " =~

Resolution 65-9 <[De Paolo filed an application for a certificate of approval
for the De Paolo Crankcase Emission Control System.

| B

Resolution 65-10 =[Tord Motor Company's vehicle testing laboratory at thein

Desert Proving Grounds, Kingman, Arizona is authorized,

Resolution 65-11 < General Motors vehicle testing laboratory at their

Desert Proving Grounds, Mesa, Arizcna is authorized|

Resolution 65-12 Volkswagen vehicle testing laboratory at their Volkswagen |

actory 1s authorized.

Resolution 65-13 o Vehicles first registered outside of Calif., and vehicles
first sold and registered as 1966 models but manufactured
during the 1965 model year are exempt (for 1966 model year
vehicles )from requirment of having exhaust control devices) |

(foreign) be exempt fram the requirement of having a crankcas

Resolution 65-14 <4 AIT 1963 and 19654 year model vehicles in classiiicaticn (@) i
control device,

Resolution 65-15 4 Executive officer authorized to execute documents and agrecments
per"tamlng to U.S. Public Health Service grant funds, and will

act in behalf of Board far the effectlve and orderly adm:.m.stmucn'
of the funds received.




~ Resolution 65-16

Resolution 65=-17

" Resolution 65-18

Resolution 65-19

Resolution 65-20

" Resolution 65-21

Resolution 65-22

Resolution 65-23

Resolution 65-24

Resolution 65-25
Resolution 65-26
Resolution 65-27

Resolution 65-28

Resolution 65-29

Resolution 65-30 [California Board PoLicy aetemm;;‘—tﬁrmmrmw?l -

RESQLUTION INDEX CONT.

Mr. George Delaney honored for past achievements an
wished success in his retirement

era Q l88ue a ce lcate O 4
installation "Air Injection Reactor'system for 1966 and :
sEuESequer(nt )mode]_. G.M, engines in classifications (b),(c),(d)y{ -
e) and f . .

rord Motor Co. 1ssued a certificate of approval Ior factory | .
installation Ford "Thermactor" system for 1966 and suhSequent

| subsequent model American Motors engines in classifications

American Motors Corporation issued a certificate of approval]
for factory installation of "Air-Guard" System for 1966 &

model Ford engines in classifications (b),(c),(d),(e), & (£f).

(h),(c),(d), and (e).

International Harvester issued a certificate of approval for
factory installation for 1966 and subsequent model I.H. 6=cylinden
engines of the family 220,241, and 265 cu.in. in classification
(c), and (d).

" |engines in classifications (¢) and (e).

Ser-Jeep issted a certifica aprovi or fac
of the "Air Guard" System for 1366 and subsequent model Kaiser-Je

K 2

Fog-Aire iSSued a certification of approval for the Fog-Aire Crank
Yentilating System No. 1 for new and used motor vehicles in classifi
tions (bl,(c),(d),(e), and (f),

K& B Mfg. issued a certifiocate of approval for the K& B Vac-U-

case emission emtrol system for factory installation o 1966
& subsequent model new motor vehicles in class:l.flcau.ms (b) (c), (@
(e), and (f).

Exempt from the provisions of Section Z4390(a) of the malm
Code are 1966 model year commercial vehicles designated as be:.ng oven
one half ton.

Board ammmﬂ‘mmsﬂmﬂe“u GY1Zes ‘ i

with SDPH for 1950, 1Lk, 00,

Exhaust devices approved prior 10 J N ‘
valid, unless in compliance with cost ].imitations. :

[Adam Opel AG crankcase

approved.

a homeo cr B,

Not submitted as yet

“. .



RESOLUTION 65-1

WHEREAS Spelin, Inc. filed an application for a certificate of approval
for a crankcase emission contrcl system on January 5, 1965, and which
system is described as the Spelin Crankcase Emission Control System, and
is described as follows:

The Spelin Crankcase Emission Control System consists of a small
electric fan, orifice and suitable tubing. The fan inlet is
connected to the crankcase and induces a slight vacuum in the
crankcase. The discharge of the fan is directed to the air
cleaner. The orifice is located in the outlet side of the fan
and is connected to the inteke manifold. An oil drain is incor-
porated in the fan housing, which allows recovery of any oil
carry~-over from the crankcase. An unrestricted flow oil filler

cap is used to provide ventilation air. No flame arrestors need
be used with the system.

WHEREAS the system has been found to meet the crankcase emission standards
established by the State Department of Public Health, as published in

Title 17 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 5, Sub-Chapter 5,
Article 1, Section 30530; and

WHEREAS based upon demonstration of compliance with established test
procedures, the Board finds that the device meéets the criteria of the
Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board, including the odor criterion, as
published in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 13

of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2003.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board issue a certificate of approval
for the Spelin Crankcase Fmission Control System for used motor vehicles
in classifications (b), (c¢), (@), (e) and (f) designated by Title 13,

California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2004,

CEF/g
5-12-65



@

RESOLUTION 65-2

WHEREAS Section 24386(5) of the Health and Safety Code provides that the
Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board shall exempt classifications of
vehicles from the mandatory provisions of the law when it is found that
a device "not available"; and

WHEREAS after appropriate hearings this Board has found that there is,
in fact, no exhaust control systems available for certain 1966. makes
and models of motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS this non-availability is due primarily to the fact that at this
time there is no practical engineering method to control these wehicles;
and

WHEREAS this exemption applies to only approximately 2% of the total
estimated sale of American made passenger cars and commercial vehicles
including half ton pick-up trucks.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, That
1, The list of wehicles contained in Exhibit A attached to and made
a part of this resolution shall be exempt from the mandatory
provisions of the Health and Safety Code and Motor Vehicle Code
in respect to exhaust controls; and

2. This exemption shall apply to 1966 model new wvehicles only.

1/20/65
")



2 State of California

EXHIBIT A OF
MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION
£5-2
. Exempt 1966 Model New Vehicles Page 1 of 3
for which Devices are Not Avallable
Carbure tor

Make € Model Displacement Horsepawer Cylinders Bl. Transmission

American Vehicles

American Motors
no exemptions

Chrysler Corp.
. Dodge hi performance hemi 426

8 2-4 M&A
'Plymouth hi performance hemi 426 8 2=y MEA
Ford Motor Co.
Ford hi performance 427 425 8 4 & 2-4 M
Ford delivery truck chassis 170 6 1 M
Ford Mustang hi performance 289 271 8 4 MEA
Ford Fairlane G.T. 390 8 4 MEA
. Lincoln - no exemptions
Mercury hi performance 410 330 8 L M
Mercury Canet G,T. 390 8 Y MEA
. Ganeral Motors
@ = 225 5 1 M
225 6 4 M
300 8 2 M
300 250 8 4 M
425 340 8 y M
425 360 8 2-4 MEA
3u0 8 -2 M
340 8 4y M
Cadillac -~ no exemptions
Chevrolet Chevy II 153 4 1l MEA
Corvair turbocharged 164 180 6 1 M
Corvair air conditioned 164 8 2-1 ME&A
Chevrolet high performance 396 395 8 y M
Chevrolet high performance 427 425 8 ) M
Oldsmcbi.le 225 6 1l M
330 250,260 8 2 M
330 315 8 4 M
. 425 300,310 8 2 M
425 360,370 8 4 M
400 8 4 M



Carburetor .
. Meke & Model Displacement Horsepower Cylinders Bbl, Transmission
Pontiac 326 285 8 L M
389 256 8 2 M&kA
389 333 8 L M
369 360 8 3-2 A
ko 338 8 L M&A
421 356,376 8 3-2 M&A
389 290 8 2 M
230 207 6 b M&A
GMC Truck & Coach
GMC 153 L 1l M&A
International Harvester
. International turbocharged LU-152 4 1l M&A
Kaiser Jeep Corporation
Jeep 230 6 1 M&A
225 6 1 M
Cobra Yo7 8 L M
Studebaker 230 6 1 M&A
283 8 2 M&A
. Buperior Coach Corporation
Pontiac Ambulance 389 8 Y A
Cadillac Ambulance 429 8 4 A
. Cord Autcmobile Company
Cord 8/10 Sportsman 164 6 41 M&A
Checker Motors Corporatlon
Checker 230 6 1 A
283 8 2 A
Hess & Eisenhardt -
Cadillac Ambulance 429 8 4 A
Miller Meteor Corporation
Cadillac Ambulence kog 8 L A
Cotner-Bevington Corporation
Oldsmobile Ambulance hos 8 4 A

.Propa.ne fuel vehicles (LPG) factory equipped




Make & Model

All Class (a) Vehicles (less than 140 cu. in.)

Foreign Vehicles (over 140 cu. in,)

Austin Healey
Jaguar 3.8
Jaguar Mark X
Jaguar E
Mercedes 230, S
Mercedes 230SL
Mercedes 25085
Mercedes 2505E
Mercedes 300SE
Mercedes 600
Rolls Royoe
Hmber
Smbean
Sunbeam
Toyota

Rover

Datsun

M-manual transmission
A-automatic transmission

1-20-65

" Revised 5-12-65

7-14-65
9-15-65
9~29-65
11-17-85

‘ Carbure tor
Displacement Horsepower Cylinders Bl. Transmissicn
178 6 2-1 M
231 6 2~1 MEA
256 6 2-1 ME&A
256 6 2-1 MEA
sl 6 2-1 MEA
M1 6 injection M E A
152 6 2-1 MEA
152 6 injection MEA
183 6 injection A
386 8 injection A
380 8 2-1 A
181 6 2-1 ME&A
260 8 2 M
289 8 284 M
237 6 1 M
183 6 1 ME&A
242 6 1 M



RESOLUTION 65 - 3

WHEREAS J.R. Scanlin has &istinguished himself as an outstanding

engineer on the staff of the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board;
and

WHEREAS J.R. Scanlin was not satisfied, nor content, to remain retired
after 42 years with Texaco, he addressed himself to the problem of
controlling the motor vehicle as & source of air pollution; and

WHEREAS J.R., Scanlin is one of those rare individuals who coambines
engineering ability with administrative understanding and who lives
by the philosophy that "a stranger is a friend I haven't met;” and

WHEREAS J.R. Scanlin has been selected to be honored during Engineers'
Week as one who has made significant contributions to the solution of
problems affecting the growth of our econcmy and the well-being of our
citizens in Southern California, and in our nation;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,That this Board

Commends J.R. Scenlin for his efforts in the area of automotive air
pollution control, and

Congratulates him on this great honor of being selected as one of
five engineers from throughout Southern California to be so recognized
during Engineers' Week, 1965.

§¢20/65



RESOLUTION €5-4

WHEREAS American Motors Corporastion filed an application for a certificate
of approval for a crankease emission control system on January 18, 1965.
This system is now described as the American Motors Corporation Closed
Crankcase Emission Control System, having the following specifications:

The American Motors Corporation Closed Crankcase Emission Control
System consists of two conduits from the vehicle crankcase, one to.
the intake, manifold and the other to the air induction system of
the engine. The flow in the branch line to the intake manifold is
regulated by a spring loaded self cleaning, constant office valve
actuated by intake manifold vacuum. Flow in excess of the valve
capacity is conveyed to the dirty side of the engine air cleaner
through a filter. The system contains a sealed oil filter cap.

An ozone resistant, oll resistant rubber hose, together with
necessary fittings is used to connect the various components of
the system, ‘

WHEREAS the applicant has demonstrated to the satisfaction of the gtaff
that the system when operating efficiently meet the State standards and

WHEREAS the Board has on file a letter from the American Motors Corporation
signed by a legal officer, containing the mamufacturers' representation
that the device, which will be manufactured for original equipment instal-
lation only will comply with the Board's criteria including odor criterion.
The letter also states that the system will not be used on cars other than
those for which it was originally certified., The system will go 12,000 miles
without service but inspection of the device is requested at 8,000 miles.

WHEREAS the device has been found to meet the crankease emission standerds
established by the State Department of Public Health as published in Title 17
of the California Administrative Code, Chapter §, Sub-Chapter 5, Article 1,
Section 30530: and

WHEREAS based upon representations submitted by the manufacturer, the Board
finds that the device will meet the criteria of the Motor Vehicle Pollutlon
Control Board as published in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code,
Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 2003.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board

Issues a certificate of approval to the American Motors Corporation for a
closed crankcase emission control system for factory installation on new 1965,
and subsequent model cars only in motor vehicle classifications (b), (e),

(d), and (e) as designated in Title 13, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2004,

3/10/65
JRS )



RESOLUTION 65«5

WHEREAS Chapter 3, Division 20, Section 24397 of the Health and Safety
Code provides that "The Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board may
designate such laboratories ag it finds are qualified and equipped to
analyze and determine, on the basis of the standards eatablished by the
Board, devices which are so designed and equipped to meet the standards
set by the State Depsrtment under Section 426.5 and the eriteria
established by the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Doard;" and

WHEREAS the Board's Executive Officer and Supervising Sngineer have
both reviewed the test facility and interviewed personnel azd observed
test procedures; and

WHEREAS Universal 0il Products Company has been found to be adequaetely
equippe.i and qualified to conduct testing of exhaust and crankesse control
devices in accorGinez with the siandsrds establishel by the State Donnviment
of Public Heal“i wuiar Szction 426.5 of the licoitvis and Safety Code and
Motor Vehicle Pollution Corirol Doard criteria; and

WHEREAS adequate cross-checks are prescribed by Doard procedures to insure
accurate and satisfactory test reports and evaluations; and

WHEREAS Universsl 0il Products Company has agreed in writing to
conduct all tests and evaluations for the purposes of certification according
to procedures established by the Board; snd

WHEREAS the Doard by Resolution 63-15 epproved the Los Angeles location of
the Universal 0il Products Laboratory which is now non-operative; and

WHEREAS the Des Flainez Laboratory is comperable and is serving now as the
chief research facility Tor this firm;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Motor Vehicle Pollution Comtrol
Board hereby designates the Universal 0il Products Company's vehicle testing
laboratory at Engineering Staff facilities, Des Flaines, Illinois as an
Authorized Vehicle Pollution Control Testing Laboratory and Resolution 63-15
is considered amended to this extent.

MLB:/jh/en
3=10-65
revised 3-16-65



RESOLUTION 65-6

WHEREAS the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board has designated Scott
Research Laboratories, Inc., automotive testing facility as an authorized
motor vehicle pollution control testing laboratory; and

WHEREAS Section 24398, Chapter 3, Division 20 of the Health and Safety
Code authorizes the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board to contract
for the use of, or the performance of tests or other services; and

WHEREAS the California Vehicle Test Laboratory operated by the State
Department of Public Heelth is not equipped and is unable to perform
certain necessary tests as required by the criteria established by the
Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board; and

WHEREAS the Board has contracted with Scott for prior contracts and
found their performance to be satisfactory; and

WHEREAS it is necessary for the State to evaluate automcbile emission
control devices as to their performance in relation to established criteria
and State standards as published by the Department of Public Health; and

WHEREAS Scott Research Laboratories, Inc. has agréed to perform the
desired work as specified in the contract and the Motor Vehicle Pellution
Control Board finds the contract to be satisfactory;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board authorized the Executive Officer
to execute an amendment to the Scott-State contract for 1964-1965 to
increase the maximum payable by $1,000 to a total of $31,000 and directs
the Executive Officer to sign the contract on behalf of the Motor Vehicle
Pollution Control Board.

3/10/65



RESOLUTION 65-T

WHEREAS the Motor Vehlcle Pollution Control Board has designated Seott
Research Laboratories, Inc., sutomotive testing facility as an authorized
motor vehicle pollution control testing labhoratory; and

WHEREAS Section 24398, Chaptar 3, Division 20 of the Health and Safety
Code authorizes the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board to eontract
for the use of, or the performance of tests or other services; and

WHEREAS the California Vehicle Test Laboratory operated by the State
Department of Public Heslth is not equipped and is unable to perform

certain necesssry tests as required by the criteria established by the
Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board; and

WHEREAS the Board has contracted with Scott for prior contracts and
found their performance to be satisfactory; and

WHEREAS it is necessary for the State to evaluate automobile emission
control devices as to thelr performesnce in relation to established criteria
and State standards as published by the Depexrtment of Public Health; and

WHEREAS Scott Research Leboratories, Inc. has agreed to perform the

desired work as specified in the contract and the Motor Vehliele Pollution
Control Board finds the contract to be satisfactory;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board authorizes the Executive Officer
to execute m contract with Scott Research Laboratories, Inc. for a maximm
amount of $35,000 during the 1965-66 fiseal yesr, and directs the

Executive Officer to sign the contract on behalf of the State Motor Vehicle
Pollution Control Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action is contingent upon the approvel
of the budget for the MVPCB, now being consldered by the State Legislature
in Sacramento, since availlability of funds is obviously essential to
effectuating this resolution,

5/12/65
ep


https://contra.ct
https://contra.ct
https://WHERF.AS

RESOLUTION 65-9

WHEREAS De Paolo Avto Smog Control Products filed an application for a
certificate of approval for a crankcase emission control system on
March 19, 1965, and which system is described as the D2 Paclo Crarkcase
Emicsion Contrel System, and is described as follows:

The De Paoclo Crankcase Emission Control System consists of a manifold
vacuun controlled tapered "floating pin" valve in a line between the
crankcase and intake manifold. A second line from the crankcase to
the clean side of the carburetor air cieaner provides a source of
ventilation air and a relief line for blowby on excessively high
blowers. The oil filler cap is sealed and a f{léme arrestor is insert-
ed in the tuibe to air cleaner. A slight vacuum is normally maintained
in the crankcase inducing fresh air veantilation. The valve consists
of a tapered floating pin and spring whieh continually move in the
right angle valve housing, thus preventing fouling or plugging.

WHEERFAS the system has been found to meet the crankcase emission standards
established by the State Department of Public Health, as published in
Title 17 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 5, Sub-Chapter 5,
Article 1, Section 30530; and

WHERFAS based upon demonstration of compliance with established test pro-
cedures, the Board finds that the device meets the eriteria of the Motor
Vehicle Folluticn Control Board, including the odor criterion, as published
in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 13 of the

California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2003.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board

Issure a certificate of approval for the De Paolo Crankcase Fmission Control
System for used motor vehicles in classifications (c), (d) and (f) designat-
ed by Title 13, California Adminigtrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1,
Article 1, Section 200k.

CEF:mj
5/12/65



RESOLUTION 65-10

WHEREAS Chapter 3, Division 20, Section 24397 of the Health and Safety
Code provides that "The Motor Vehicle Pollution Contrcl Board may desig-
nate such laboratories as it finds are quaslified and equipped to analyze
and determine, on the basis of the standards established by the Board,
devices which are so designed and equipped to meet the standards set by
the State Department under Section 426.5 and the criteria established
by the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board;" and

WHEREAS the Board's staff has reviewed the test facility and interviewed
personnel and observed test procedures; and

WHEREAS Ford Motor Company's Desert Proving Ground at Kingman, Arizona
qualified to conduct testing of exhaust and crankcase control devices in
accordance with the standards established by the State Department of
Public Health under Section 426.5 of the Health and Safety Code and Motor
Vehicle Pollution Control Board criteria; and

WHEREAS adequate cross-checks are prescribed by Board procedures to insure
accurate and satisfactory test reports and evaluations; eand

WHEREAS Ford Motor Company has agreed in writing to conduct all tests and
evaluations for the purposes of certification according to procedures
established by the Board;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the

Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board hereby designates the Ford Motor

Company Vehicle Testing Laboratory at their Desert Proving Grounds, Kingman,
Arizone, s an Authorized Vehicle Pollution Control Testing Laboratory.

DAJ:m3
5/12/65



RESOLUTION 6511

WHEREAS Chapter 3, Division 20, Section 211397 of the Health md Safety Code
provides that "The Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board may designate such
laboratories as it finds are qualified and equipped to analyze and determine,
on the basis of the standards established by the Board, devices which are =0
designed aad egqui~ned to meet the standards set by the State Department
undz Section lic.5 and the criteria established by the Motor Vehicle Pollu-
tion Control Board:" and

WHEREAS the Board's staff has reviewed the test facility and interviewed
persomnel and observed test procedures; cand

WHEREAS General Motors Desert Proving Ground at Mesa, Arizona is qualified

to conduct testing of exhaust and crankcase control devices in accordance
with the standards established by the State Department of Public Health under
Section 126.5 of the Health .and Safety Code and Motor Vehicle Pollution
Control Board criteriaj and

WHEREAS adequate cross-checks are prescribed by Board procedures to insure
accurate and satisfactory test reports and evaluations; and

WHEREAS General Motors has agreed in writing to conduct all tests and
evaluations for the purposes of certification according to procedures
established by the Boardj

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the

Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board hereby designates the General Motors

Vehicle Testing Laboratory st their Desert Proving Grounds, Mesa, Arizona,
as an Authorized Vehicle Pollution Control Testing Lsboratory.

DAT:H1b
5/12/65



RESOLUTION 65-12

WHEREAS Chapter 3, Division 20, Section 24397 of the Health and Safety
Code provides that "The Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board may desig-
nate such laboratories as it finds are qualified and equipped to analyze
and determine, on the basis of the standards established by the Board,
devices which are so designed and equipped to meet the standards set by
the State Department under Section 426.5 and the criteria established by
the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board;* and

WHEREAS the Board's staff has reviewed the test facility and interviewed
personnel and observed test procedures; and

WHEREAS Volkswagen AG Laboratory at Wolfsburg, Germany is qualified to
conduct testing of exhaust and crankcase control devices in accordance
with the standards established by the State Department of Public Health

under Section 426.5 of the Health and Safety Code and Motor Vehicle
Pollution Control Board criteria; and

WHEREAS adequate cross-checks are prescribed by Board procedures to insure
accurate and satisfactory test reports and evaluations; and

WHEREAS Volkswagen has agreed in writing to conduct all tests and evalua-

tions for the purposes of certification according to procedures esteblished
by the Board;

NCW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the

Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board hereby designates the Volkswagen
Vehicle Testing Laboratory at their Volkswagen Factory, as an Authorized
Vehicle Pollution Control Testing Laboratory.

MPS:mj
5/i2/65



MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONIROL BOARD

RESCLUTION 65-13

WHEREAS present law and Board action requires all 1966 motor vehicles
subject to registration in this State to be equipped with exhaust control
devices; and

WHEREAS g limited number of 1965 model vehicles for registration purposes
are considered 1966 models; and

WHEREAS exhaust devices will not be installed on vehicles sold in other
parts of the United States; and

WHEREAS 1966 and later vehicles will, in the future, be brought into this
State and registration of the vehicle requested; and

WHEREAS exhaust devices for used vehicles are not now avallable and original
equipment control device installation costs would be excessive; and

WHEREAS both the Californis Highway Patrol and the Department of Motor
Vehicles request Board action to provide effective enforcement; now

THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following 1966 and later model vehicles
are exempt from the requirements of having exhaust control devices.

1. Vehicles first sold and registered outside of California.

2. All motor vehicles manufactured as 1965 models but first sold
and registered as 1966 models.

3. Vehicles first sold to military personnel who take delivery and
register in California, but immediately leave the State for out-of-
State assignment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all 1955 through 1065 model vehicles for which
certified devices for exhaust control are not available are exempt from the
reguirements of section 24360 (d) of the California Health & Safety Code.

7/1k /65
Amended
11/17/65



RESOLUTION 65=-1k

WHEREAS Section 24390 of the Health and Safety Code requires every
1963 and later year model vehiele to be equipped with an approved
crankease control device; and

WHEREAS vehicles in classification (a) (foreign) were not required
by law to be equipped until March 1, 196%; and

WHEREAS there are no devices approved by the Board for used vehicle
installation for these vehicles; and

WHEREAS both the California Highway Patrol and the Department of
Motor Vehicles request Board action to provide effective enforcement;
now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That all 1963 and 1964 year model vehicles

in classification (a) (foreign) be exempt from the requirement of
having a erankcase control device.

EFrG:
T/1i 65


https://WHERF.AS
https://WHERF.AS
https://WHERF.AS

EXHIBIT E

RESOLUTION 65-15

WHEREAS the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board euthorized the Executive
Officer to work with the United States Public Health Service in relation
to survey grant funds for surveillance of 1966 model vehicles equlpped
with exhaust controls, snd

WHEREAS it has been determined that approximately $123,652 will be availe
able to expand the Board's surveillance activities particularly in respect
to the effect of maintenance on emission levels, and

WHEREAS the May 12, 1965, action of this Board supports cooperation with
the United States Public Health Service in this area of mutual benefit,
now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Officer of the Motor Vehicle
‘Pollution Control Board:

1. Is hereby authorized to execute necessary documents in
relation to requesting and receiving the United States
Public Health Service grant funds,

2. Is hereby authorized to execute appropriate agreements
with the State Department of Public Health for necessary
work at the Vehicle Emission Leboratory.

3. Is hereby authorized to act in behalf of this Board as
required for the effective and orderly administration
of the funds received for this surveillance project, if
and when received, consistent with existing rules and
regulations established by the State Department of Finance.

7/14/65



_a.

HESOLUTION 65«16

WEEREAS George Delancy has been serving the Automobile Manufacturers Association
as a speciel representative on vehicle caused air poliution; and

WHEREAS Mr, Delaney 1s a retired engineering executive of General Motors
Corporation and a national offieial of the Society of Autamotive
Engineers; and

WHEREAS this professional leadership geve him the lkmowledge and background
enabling him to effectively interpret engineering data or emission
control systems both to the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board -
and to the Industry he represented; and

WHEREAS the Automotive Industry is now equipping cars which will be sold in '
Californie in the fall of 1965 with both crankcase and exhaust control
systems which meet state standards; and

WHEREAS this achievement is st least in part a tribute to Mr. Delaney’s sincere
efforts; and

WHEREAS he is sbout to retire for a second time on July 31, 1965; Now, Therefore
be it

RESOLVED That
1. The California Motor Vehiele Pollutiocn Control Board wishes to
pay high tribute to the outstending cooperation which
George Delaney has demonstrated in all his dealings with this
body; and further that

2. The Board wishes him the very best of health, activity, and
interest in his new attempt at retirement.

7/14/65
eh



RESOLUTION 65-17

WHEREAS, General Motors Corporation filed an application for approval of an
exhaust emission control system on October 5, 1964; and

WHEREAS, the system is described as the General Motors "Air Injection Reactor”
with major components comprised as follows:

1. engine driven air pump

2. air injection into each exhaust port |
3. carburetor and distributor mcdifications
L, recoomended annuel maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board finds that the system complies
with the exhaust emissions standards of the State Department of Public Health

of 275 PPM of hydrocarbons and 1.5% of carbon monoxide, as established pursuant
%o Sections 426.1 and 426.5 of the Health and Safety Code, State of California,
and as determined according to established procedures of the Board; and

WHEREAS, based upon demonstration of compliance with established procedures,
the Board finds that the system meets the criteria of the Board, ass published
in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1,
Article 2, Section 2103, '

NOWw THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Board, under the powers and authority granted in Chapter 3, (commenc-
ing at Section 24378) Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code,

Issue a certificate of approvel for factory installation of the General Motors
"Alr Injection Reactor" system for 1966 and subsequent model General Motor
Corporation engines in classifications (b), (c), t%c:l), (e) and (f), pursuant

to Title 13, Californla Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1, Article 2,
Sections 210k and 2105.

7/14/65



RESOLUTION 65-18

WHEREAS, Ford Motor Company filed an application for approval of an
exhaust emission control system on September 1, 196L; and

- WHEREAS, the system 1s described as the Ford "Thermector” with major
comporents comprised as follows:

1. Engine-~driven air pump

2. Air injection into each exhaust port

3. Carburetor and distributor medifications
4. Recommended annual maintenance

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehiele Pollution Control Board finds that the system
complies with the exhaust emission standards of the State Department of
Public Health of 275 PFM of hydrocarbons end 1.5% of carbon monoxide, as
established pursuant to Sections 426.1 and 426.5 of the Health and Safety
Code, State of California, and as determined according to established
procedures of the Board; and

WHEREAS, based upon demonstration of compliance with established procedures,
the Board finds that the system meets the criteria of the Board, as published

in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1,
Article 2, Section 2103.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Board, under the powers and suthority granted in Chapter 3,
(commencing at Section 24378} Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code,
issue a certificate of gpproval for factory installation of the

Ford "Thermactor" system for 1966 and subsequent model Ford Motor Company
engines in classifications (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) pursuant to

Title 13, California Administrative Code, Sub-chapter 1, Article 2,
Sections 2104 and 2105.

. 7/14/65
g



RESOLUTION 65-19

WHEREAS, American Motors Corporation filed an application for approval of an
exhaust emission control system cn October 28, 19¢4; and

WHEREAS, the system is described as the American Motors "Air Guard" System with
major components comprised as follows:

1. engine=-driven air.pwnp

2. air injection into each exhaust port

3. carburetor and distributor modifications
4, annual maintenance

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board finds that the system complies
with the exhaust emission standards of the State Department of Public Health of

275 PP of hydrocarbons and 1.5% of carbon monoxide, as established pursuant to
Sections 426.1 and 426.5 of the Health and Safety Code, State of California, and as
determined according to established procedures of the Board; and

WHEREAS, based upon demonstration of campliance with established procedures, the
Board finds that the system meets the criteria of the Board, as published in

Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1, Article 2,
Section 2103,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Board, under the powers and authority granted in Chapter 3, (Cammencing
at Section 24378) Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code,

Issue a certificate of approval for factory installation of the "Air Guard" System
for 1956 and subsequent model American Motors Corporation engines in classifications
(b)y (c), @), and (e), pursuant to Title 13, California Administrative Code,
Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1, Article 2, Sections 2104 and 2105.

7-1u4-65
jh



RESOLITION 55~20

WHEREAS, International Harvester Company filed an application for approval of an
exhaust emission control system on March 22, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the system is described as the International Harvester Air Injection
Exhaust Control System with major components camprised as follows:

1. engine~driven air pump

2. air injection into each exhaust port

3. carburetor and distributor modifications
. 4, piston modifications on some engines

5. recamended annual maintenance

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board finds that the system
complies with the exhaust emission standards of the State Department of
Public Health of 275 PPM of hydrocarbons and 1.5% of carbon monoxi e, as
established pursuant to Sections U2£.1 and 428,5 of the Health and Safety -
Code, State of Califormia, and as determined according to established
procedures of the Board; and

WHEREAS, based upon demonstration of compliance with established procedures,
the Board finds that the system meets the criteria of the Board, as published
in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1,
Article 2, Section 2103,

. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Board, under the powers and authority granted in Chapter 3,
(commencing at Section 24378) Division 20 of the ikalth and Safety Code,

Issue a certificate of approval for factory installation of the Intermational
Hervester Air Injection Exhaust Control System for 1966 and subsequent model
International Harvester Company 6 cylinder engines of the family 220, 241, and 255
cublc inches in classifications (c}, and (d), pursuant to Title 13, California
Admnistrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1, Article 2, Sections 2104 and 2105,

7/14/65
jh



RESOLUTION 65=-21

WHEREAS, Kaiser-Jeep Corporation filed an application for approval of an
exhaust emission control system on October 28, 196L; and

WHEREAS, the system is described as the "Air Guard" System with major
components comprised as follows:

1. engine~driven air pump

2. eair injection into each exhaust port

3. carburetor and distributor modifications
4., annual maintenance

WHEREAS, the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board finds that the system complies
with the exhaust emission standards of the State Department of Public Iealth of
275 PPM of hydrocarbons and 1.5% of carbon monoxide, as established pursuant to
Sections 426.1 and 426,5 of the Health and Safety Code, State of Californis,

end as determined according to established procedures of the Board; and

WHEREAS, based upon demonstration of compliance with established procedures, the
Beard finds that the system meets the eriteria of the Board, as published in

Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub=-chapter 1,
Article 2, Section 2103.

NOW THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED,

That this Board, under the powers and authority granted in Chapter 3, (Commencing
at Section 24378 ) Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code,

Issue a certificate of approval for factory installation of the "Air Guard"
System for 1966 and subsequent model Kaiser-Jeep Corporation engines in
classifications (c¢) and (e}, pursuant to Title 13, California Administrative Code,
Chapter 3, Sub-chapter 1, Article 2, Sections 2104 and 2105.



Py

MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONTROL EOARD
RESOLUTION 65-22

WHEREAS Fog-Aire, Incorporated filed an application for a certificate of
approval for a crankcase emission control system on March 20, 1965, and which
system is described as the Fog-Aire Crankcase Ventilating System No. 1, and
is described as follows:

The Fog-Aire Crankcase Ventilating System consists of one tube connecting
the crankcase to the intake system below the throttle plate, and a second
tube connecting the crankcase to the carburetor slightly above the
throttle plate but below the fuel metering section. Flow of blowby is
controlled by properly sized orifices which are located with the carburet-
or tube connections. This gystem, according to a letter from the appli-
cant dated July 6, 1965, is to be used only in conjunction with a new or
rebuilt carburetor which has factory installed tube connections as des-
cribed above. A draft tube plug, restricted flow oil filter cap, and
suitable hardware complete the system,

WHEREAS the system has been found to meet the crankcase emission standards
established by the State Department of Public Health as published in Title 17
of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 5, Sub-chapter 5, Article 1,
Section 30530; and

a

WHEREAS based upon demonstration of compliance with established test procedures,
the Board finds that the device meets the criteria of the Motor Vehicle Pollu-
tion Control Board, including the odor criterion, as published in Title 13

of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2003.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,
That this Board issue a certificate of approval for the Fog-Aire Crankcase
Ventilating System No. 1 for new and used motor vehicles in classifications (b),

(), (4), (e), and (f) designated by Title 13, California Administrative Code,
Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1, Secticn 200k,

CEF:mj
9/15/65
Amended: 9/29/65



o

MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
RESOLUTICN 65-23

WHEREAS K & B MANUFACTURING 0., a subsidiary of Aurora Plastics, Inc. filed
an application for a certificate of approval for a crankcase emission control
system on October 22, 1964, and which system is known as the K & B Vac-U-Tron
Crankcase Emission Control System, and is described as follows:

The X & B Vac-U-Tron Crankcase Erission Control System conslsts of an

ad justable orifice connecting between the crankcase and the intake
manifold. A tube from the crankcase to the inside of the air cleaner
permits blowby which exceeds the capacity of the vaslve to pass into

the carburetor. This tube contains & check-velve cap which allows

Tlow to the air cleaner but not back into the crankcase. No provision
is mede for ventilating air to enter the crankcase. The cap is designed
80 that there will not be any substantial pressure built up in the
crankcase, Upon installation of the system, the valve is to be adjusted
with a special tube to obtain a crankcase vacuum of five inches of '
mercury (68 inches of water} on a warmed-up car at idle.

WHEREAS the system has been found to meet the crankcase emission standards
established by the State Department of Public Health, as published in
Title 17 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 5, Sub-Chapter 5,
Article 1, Section 30530; and

WHEREAS, after considering representations and warranty guarantees submitted
by the manufacturer, the Board finds that the device meets the criteria of the
Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board, including the odor criterion, as
Dublished in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 13 of
the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2003, '

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board

(1) Issue a certificate of approval far the K & B Vac-U-Tron Crankcase
Emission Control System for used motor vehicles in classifications (b),
{c), (da), (e}, and (£f) as designated by Title 13, California Administra-
tive Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chaspter 1, Article 1, Section 200u.

(2) Direect the staff to execute & controlled surveillance program on this
system and submit a report to the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board

by March, 1966,

Amended
9/15/65



RESOLUTION 65-24

WHEREAS Section 24390(e) of the California Healith and Sefety Code requires
all 1966 and later motor vehicles to be equipped with exhsust and
crankesse control devices; and

WHEREAS Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board device certifications apply to
all trucks and buses of larger sizes and classifications based
upon engine classification; and

WKEBEAS by Board action these vehicles known as one half (3) ton or under
will be equipped as required, and those above one half () ar
not required to be equipped; and

WHEREAS exhaust control devices have not been approved by this Board for
commercisl vehicles over one half (%) ton; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED That 1966 model year commercial vehicles designated as being

over one half ton are exempt from the provisions of Section 24390(a)
of the Health and Safety Code.

T/1k /65
ep



Resolution 65-25

WHEREAS the State Department of Public Health performs testing services
for the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board at its facilities at L3L
South San Pedro, Los Angeles and :

WHEREAS that lsboratory is an offieially euthorized testing facility and

WHEREAS the State Legislature approved as part of the 1965-1966 Fiscal
year budget act, an expenditure of $190,144,00 contractural services with
the State Department of Public Health, and

WHEREAS this Board desires to enter into an inter-agency agreement with the
Department of Public Health for services of the Motor Vehicle Hnission
Facility for the current fiscel year,

KOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT
This Board suthorizes the Executive Officer to execute an inter-zgency
agreement with the State Department of Public Health for contractural

services at the Motor Vehicle emission facility, for a sum not to exceed
$190,14k .00,

eh
9/15/65


https://190,144.00
https://19(),144.oo
https://official.ly

RESOLUTICN 65-26

- WHEREAS the 1965 regular session of the State Legislature passed, and
the Governor signed into law, legislation which establishes new laws and
legislative policy for motor vehicle air pollution control, and

WHEREAS exhaust emission control devices approved prior te July 13, 1965,
were evaluated, tested, and certified by this Board based upon State law
and rules and regulations which have now been changed by this legislative
action, and

WHEREAS these changes must be recognized and supported by appropriate
Board action.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Certificates of Approval of Exhaust
Emission Control Devices, for new cars which are not now in production
and which were certified by this Board prior to July 13, 1965, shall be
restricted to the extent that they shall be applicable only when the laws
of this State provide for periodic compulsory servicing of exhaust control
devices, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Certificates of Approval of Exhaust Emissic:
Control Devices for new cars which are now in production and which were
certified by this Board prior to July 13, 1965, shall be valid for the

1966 model year only, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any exhsust device approved prior to July 13,
1965, for used cars shall be considered velid only when its cost is in
campliance with the limitations in this respect which have been imposed
upon used vehicle installations by the laws of this State.

11/18/64
9/15/65 Amended
mj



RESOLUTION 65--27

WHEREAS Adam Opel AG., Russelsheim/M. Germany, W., a Division of General
Motors Overseas, filed an application dated May 17, 1965, for certification
of a crankcase emission control system, which is described as follows:

The Opel Sealed Crankcase Emission Control System consists of a
large diameter tube coanecting the clean side of the air cleaner
with the crankcase at the rocker arm cover, A small diameter
tube connects the intake manifold with the crankcase through a
properly-sized orifice., All tubing used is hydrocarbon resistant,
Suitable fleme arrestors are used.

WHEREAS the system meets the crankcase emission standards of the State of
Celifornie, Department of Public Health as published in Title 17 of the
Californie Administrative Code, Chapter 5, subchepter 5, Article 1,
Section 30530; and

WHEREAS after considering representations submitted by the manmufacturer, the
Staff finds that the device meets the criteria of the Motor Vehicle Pollution
Control Board as established in Title 13 of the California Administrative
Code, Chapter 3, subchapter 1, Article 1, Section 2003.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOILVED, that this Boerd issue a certificate of approval
for the Adam Opel AG. Crankcase Emission Control System for installation on
1966 and subsequent model Adam Opel AG. cars in displacement class (&) as
designated in Title 13 of the Californies Administrative Code, Chapter 3,
subchapter 1, Article 1, Section 2004.

CEF/g
9/15/65


https://Genna.ey

RESOLUTION 65--28

WHEREAS Alfa Romeo S.p.A., 45 Via Gattamelata, Milano, Italy, filed an
application dated July 23, 1965, for certification for a crankcase
emission control system, which is described as follows:

The Alfa Romeo Sealed Crankcase Emission Contrel System conslsts
of a large diameter tube connecting the clean side of the air
cleaner with the crankcase, at the camshaft cover. Another small
diameter tube connects the intake manifold with the crankcase
through a properly-sized orifice. Tubing is manufactured from
hydrocarbon resistant symthetic rubber. Suitable flame arrestors
are used,

WHEREAS the system meets the crankcase emission standards of the State of
Californis, Department of Public Health as published in Title 17 of the

. Californis Administrative Code, Chapter 5, subchapter 5, Article 1,
Section 305303 and

WHEREAS after considering representations submitted by the menufacturer,
the gtaff finds that the device meets the criteria of the Motor Vehicle
Pollution Control Board as established in Title 13 of the Celifornia
Administrative Code, Chapter 3, subchapter 1, Article 1, Section 2003.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board issue a certificate of espproval

. for the Al'ra Romeo Crankcase Fmission Control System for installation on
1965 and subsequent model Alfa Rameo cars in displacement class (a) as
designated in Title 13 of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3,
subchapter 1, Article 1, Section 2004,

9/15565


https://WHERE.AS
https://WHERF.AS

RESOLUTION 65-30 .

WHEREAS the California Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board is revising
their test procedures to conform to recent law changes; and

WHEREAS one such law change eliminated mendatory anmusl inspection and/or
servicing of automobile emission control systems; and

WHEREAS existing Boerd regulations and tests were based only on 12,000-mlile
durability; and

WHEREAS deterioration of exhaust contrd emission control systems must be
determined by actual surveillance data cbtained from the field when 1966 model
equipped care are operated by the general public; and

WHEREZS a Board policy statement is indicated as a guide to manufacturers as
to future actions;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following be considered California Motor
Vehicle Pollution Control Board policy:

1. That although several exhaust control systems were approved on
July 14, 1965, for "1966 and subsequent models” that this certifi-
cation will continue in effect only if the car menufacturers
involved perform additional required tests for 1967 models as
specified in new Test Procedures which the Board will adopt prior
to October 1, 1965.

2. BSuch additional tests will determine compliance with State standerds
for longer periods of durability based primerily on specified proving
ground tests. These will be made without regular maintenance and
will attempt to simulate typical care of vehicles when owned by the
California public,

3. As soon as meaningful data become available based on surveillance
of 1966 model exhaust control equipped vehicles in general use,
then this information will be utilized by the Board to either support
legislative consideration of mandatory periodic servicing or to
modify Board test procedures to require a more accurate basis for
estimating deterioretion of exhaust emission control systems to
insure they meet California standards.

4, It is anticipated that the earliest date such data will be available
will be in the Spring of 1967, to allow a full year of surveillance
information to accumulgte.

DAJ
9/14%5


https://WHERF.AS

MOTOR VEHICLE POLIUTION CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION 65-31

WHEREAS Fog-Aire, Incorporated filed an application for a certificate of
approval for a crankcase emission control system on June 16, 1965, and which
system is described as the Fog-Aire Crankcase Ventilating System No. 2, and
is described as follows:

The Fog-Aire Crankcase Ventilating System, No. 2 consists of one tube
connecting the crankcase to the intske manifold, and a second larger
diameter tube connecting the crankcase to an adapter ring at the top
of the carburetor, on the clean side of the air filter. Flow of blowby
is controlled by properly sized orifices which are located in the tube
connections., A draft tube plug, sealed oil fill cap,and suitable hard-
ware complete the gystem,

WHEREAS the system has been found to meet the crankcase emission standards
established by the State Depsrtment of Public Health as published in Title 17
of the California Administrative Code, Chapter 5, Sub-chapter 5, Article 1,
Section 30530; and

WHEREAS based upon demonstration of compliance with established test procedures
the Board finds that the device meets the criteria of the Motor Vehicle Pollu-
tion Control Board, including the odor criterion, as published in Title 13 of
the California Administrative Code, Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1,
Section 2003,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Board issue a certificate of approval for the Fog-Aire Crankcase
Ventilating System, No. 2 for new and used motor vehicles in classifications(b),
(¢), (a), (e), and (f) designated by Title 13, California Administrative Code,
Chapter 3, Sub-Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 200k4.

9/29/65



Exhibit A

RESOLUTYON 65-32

WHEREAS crankease and exhaust emissions are now controlled by approved
systems on practically all new cars sold in California; and

WEEREAS during the approval process it was evident that each of the wvarious
systems was undergoing continual modifications by car manufacturers while
being tested; and

WHEREAS it is reasonable 10 assume changes and modifications in certified
systems will continue to be made by auto companies to improve performance
and control characteristics of the systems in the interest of better serving
the public inverest in health and welfare; and

WHERFAS this Board has a responsgibility under law to maintain surveillance

of approved control systems and is actively engaged in & surveillance

program in cooperation with the U. S. Public Health Service, the car companies,
the auto clubs and others; and

WHEREAS it is essential that the Board be kept fully informed of pertinent
modifications in certified systems; Now, Therefore be it

RESOLVED, That any alteration or modification to an approved emission
control system shall be specified in writing to the Board for information

and consideration. Board approval of a change is necessary prior to its
introduction and/or use.

11/17/65
ep



ECIOBIT B

RESOLUTION 65-33

WHEREAS the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board has designate§
the Scott Research Iaboratories, Inc., automotive testing facility

as an authorized motor vehicle pollution control testing laboratory;
and

WHERFEAS Chapter 3, Section 24398, authorizes the Motor Vehicle Pollution
Control Board to contract for the use of, or the performance of tests
or other gervices; and

WHERBAS the Board has contracted with Scott for prior contracts and
found thelr performance to be satisfactory; and

WHEREAS it is necessary for the State to continue device testing and
evaluation and since Scott has agreed to perform such additiomal

work, the Board accepts the proposed agreement to increamse the contract
amount by $6,000.00, and

WHEREAS this will be used primarily for establishing truck baseline
emigsions, truck testing procedures, and evaporative emissions thereof,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board,

Approves the Scott Research Laboratories, Ine., State Contract No. 11,
July 1, 1963, to increase the contract to a total of $41,000.00 as
presented and directs the Executive Officer to sign on behalf of the
State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board.

11/17/65


https://41,000.00
https://6,000.00

RESOLUTION 65-34

WHEREAS Chapter 3, Division 20, Section 2437 of the Health and Safety
Code provides that "The Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board may
designate such laboratories as it finds are qualified and equipped to
analyze and determine, on the basis of the standards established by the
Board, devices which are so designed and equipped to meet the standards
set by the State Department under Section 425.5 and the criteria
established by the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board;" and

WHEREAS Daimler-Benz AG has been found to be adequately equipped .
and qualified to conduct testing of exhaust and crankcase control devices
in accordance with the standards established by the State Department of
Puplic Health under Section u426,5 of the Health and Safety Code and
Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board criteria; and

WHEREAS Board staff personnel have reviewed the test facility and
interviewed personnal and observed test procedures; and

WHEREAS adequate cross-checks are preseribed by Beard procedures to
insure accurate and satisfactory test reports and evaluations; and

WHEREAS Daimler-Benz AG has agreed in writing to conduct all tests
and evaluations for the purposes of certification according to
procedures established by the Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Motor Vehicle Pollution Control
Board hereby designates the Daimler-Benz AG vehicle testing laboratory
at Stuttgart, Germany as an Authorized Vehicle Follution Control Testing
Laboratory.

11-17-65



